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International Non-profit Accounting Guidance (INPAG)
Exposure Draft 1 Response template
Exposure Draft 1 can be found here: www.ifr4npo.org/ed1.  Please use this form to record your responses to the Specific Matters for Comment.
Comments are most helpful if they:
a) Address the question asked;
b) Contain a clear explanation to support the response provided, whether this is agreeing or otherwise with any proposals made;
c) Propose alternatives for consideration, where responses are not in agreement with the proposal made;
d) Specify the INPAG paragraphs to which any comments relate; and
e) Identify any wording in the proposals that might not be clear because of how they translate.

The text boxes will expand as required.  There is no size limit. There are 12 question areas. You do not need to answer all questions and can choose to answer as many or as few as you wish.
Responses must be received by 31 March 2023 and must be in English. 
Please contact info@ifr4npo.org if you have queries. 
Responses can be submitted to ifr4npo@cipfa.org or through the website at www.ifr4npo.org/have-your-say 

Respondent information*:
	First name:
	IBRAHIM
	Organisation: 
	SoW!SE AFRICA

	Last name:
	NGUGI
	Response: please choose from: 
· IBRAHIM NGUGI AS AN INDIVIDUAL
	On behalf of my organisation

	Email:
	NGUGI@SOWISEAFRICA.ORG
	Country: RWANDA
	RWANDA

	Position:
	FOUNDER & C.E.O
	Professional interest: 
SoW!SE AFRICA is a registered NPO
IBRAHIM IS AN AUDITOR FOR OVER 20 YEARS, RAN AN AUDIT FIRM IN RWANDA FOR 13 YEARS. MOST OF MY OVER 20 YEARS EXPERIENCE IS WITH NGOs.
	Preparer, Auditor & Civil society




	Please indicate whether you wish to receive further information about this project and consent to being contacted at the email address provided. 
	Tick boxes
Agree……………..AGREE

Disagree




This document has been designed purely to enable feedback to Exposure Draft 1.  Participation is undertaken on an entirely voluntary basis. The responses will be used to shape the development of INPAG and not for any other purpose.  We ask for your name and contact information to enable us to contact you if we should have any clarifications regarding your responses. Responses will be public, but personal contact information will not be disclosed.  Personal information will only be held for the purposes of developing INPAG.  You may withdraw your consent for us to hold any of your personal information at any time by contacting us at ifr4npo@cipfa.org

Specific Matters for Comment
	Question 1: General comments
	The Guidance is split into Sections that mirror the structure of the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard. INPAG has 3 volumes; (i) authoritative guidance (G) and application guidance (AG), (ii) a basis for conclusion that explains the reasons for the approach taken (BC) and (iii) non-authoritative implementation guidance (IG).

	
	References
	Response

	a) Is the structure of INPAG helpful? If not, how could it be improved?
	GP22-GP24
	IT IS VERY HELPFUL. I LIKE THE GRAPHICS AS WELL. SO SIMPLIFIED. THANK YOU. 

	b) Do you have any other comments (including regulatory, assurance or cost/benefit) relating to this INPAG Exposure Draft? If so, explain the rationale for any points you wish to make.
	
	NONE



	Question 2: Description of NPOs and users of INPAG 
	This Section sets out a broad characteristics approach to identifying those entities to whom INPAG might apply. This descriptive approach is used rather than a single definition, given the diversity of NPOs.
Although an entity might be described as an NPO for the purposes of INPAG based on these characteristics, INPAG is not intending to apply to very small NPOs, where cash-based financial information might be sufficient, or those NPOs that meet the definition of public accountability in IFRS-based standards.

	
	References
	Response

	a) Do you agree with the description of the broad characteristics of NPOs? Does the term ‘providing a benefit to the public’ include all entities that might be NPOs? If not, what would you propose and why? 

	G1.2-G1.5
	I AGREE TO SOME EXTEND EXCEPT THE EXAMPLE GIVEN STEALS THE GAINS. IT IS DIFFICULT TO DRAW A LINE SEPARATING IMPACT ON THE INDIVIDUAL AND THE OVERALL POSITIVE NPO IMPACT TO THE SOCIETY. THE MULTIPLIER EFFECT OF CHANGE TO AN INDIVIDUAL CANNOT BE EASILY QUANTIFIED IN THE SOCIETY. THE GENERAL TERM “PROVIDING A BENEFIT TO THE PUBLIC’’ SOUNDS MORE APPROPRIATE. THE NPO FORMULA IS 1+1=3. FOR EVERY LIFE TRANSFORMED, IMPACT TO THE COMMUNITY MAY BE INFINIT. THE OVERFLOW OF IMPACT IS QUITE MOTIVATING. MENTIONING IT MAY ENCOURAGE DONORS. 
THE STATEMENT “For example, INPAG makes clear that the primary objective of the NPO does not have to be to provide benefit for all of the public”, STEALS THE GAINS.

	b) Does Section 1, together with the Preface, provide clear guidance on which NPOs are intended to benefit from the use of INPAG? If not, what would be more useful?
	
	YES. IT IS CLEAR. HOWEVER, IT WOULD BE HELPFUL TO DEFINE ‘’VERY SMALL NPOs” TO AVOID LEAVING A GRAY AREA.



	
Question 3: Concepts and pervasive principles

	This Section sets out the concepts and principles that underpin the accounting requirements for NPO transactions and events. It describes a reporting entity for the purposes of INPAG and provides additional guidance about the sometimes complex structures used by NPOs to achieve their objectives.  It identifies the primary users of financial statements and reports, their information needs and the characteristics of useful information. It also describes the elements of financial statements and how net assets are derived. It introduces the categorization of accumulated funds into funds with restrictions and funds without restrictions.

This Section is most likely to be read by standard setters, auditors, technical accounting advisors and financial accountants.

	
	References
	Response

	a) Do you agree with the range of primary users and the description of their needs? If not, what would you propose and why?
	G2.3-G2.12

	I AGREE. I FEEL IT SHOULD BE VERY CLEAR THAT THE BOARD IS ALSO A PRIMARY USER TO AVOID MANAGEMENT OVERIDING/OVERLOOKING THE BOARD AS A CRUCIAL CONTROL. WHERE THERE IS A SEPARATION OF THE BOARD AND MANAGEMENT, THE BOARD SHOULD BE A PRIMARY CONSUMER. OTHERWISE, BOTH THE BOARD AND MANAGEMENT SHOULD COLLECTIVELY, AS PRIMARY USERS, OWN THE REPORTS BEFORE IT IS AVAILED TO THIRD PARTIES. 

	b) Do you agree with the qualitative characteristics of useful information? If not, what would you change and why? 
	G2.13-G2.32, AG2.1-AG2.3

	I AGREE.

	c) Do you agree with the components of net assets? If not, why not? 
	G2.73, Diagram 2.2
	I AGREE

	d) Do you agree with the inclusion of equity as an element? If not, what would you propose and why? What type of equity might an NPO have? 
	G2.141, AG2.6-AG2.9

	I AGREE. BUT NGOs DO NOT DIE. THEY ARE HANDED OVER/ INHERITED BY OTHER LIKE MINDED NGOs. THOUGH THIS IS NOT A DIRECT CLAIM BY A THIRD PARTY, IT MAY BE IMPLIED. IT WOULD BE IMPORTANT THAT THIS FACT IS FACTORED IN DEFINING NPO EQUITY.

	e) Do you agree with the categorization of funds between those with restrictions and those without restrictions in presenting accumulated surpluses and deficits? If not, what would you propose and why? 
	G2.74-G2.75, AG2.4-AG2.5

	I FULY AGREE. MAINTAINING THE RESTRICTION MINIMIZES EXPOSURE TO TAX IN SUM JURISDICTIONS WHEN RESTRICTED FUNDS ARE MIXED UP WITH OTHER SOURCES OF INCOME. IT ALSO HELPS MAINTAIN AUDIT TRAIL AND BOOSTS TRANSPARENCY.

	f) Do you agree that funds set aside from accumulated surpluses for the holders of equity claims can be part of funds with restrictions and funds without restrictions and that they should be transferred to equity prior to distribution? If not, what would you propose and why?
	G2.142, AG2.8-AG2.9

	I DO NOT AGREE. I STRONGLY FEEL THAT THE FUNDS SHOULD REMAIN SEPARATE IN THE CURRENT YEAR UNTIL THE PROVIDERS OF FUNDS AUTHORIZE BOTH THE TRANFER AND DISTRIBUTION. IN PRACTICE, I HAVE EXPERIENCED WHERE A DONER ASKS FOR RETURN OF HIS FUNDS. IT WOULD BE VERY DIFFICULT TO WORK BACKWORDS WHEN FUNDS ARE MIXED UP UNLESS SEPARATE LEDGERS ARE MAINTAINED FOR EACH DONOR.

	g) Do you agree that ‘service potential’ should be introduced into Section 2? If not, why not?

	G2.51, G2.54, G2.58, G2.67-G2.68, G2.103, G2.108-G2.110, G2.115-G2.117, G2.122
	I AGREE. ABSOLIUTELY. THE OBJECTIVE IS TO GENERATE FUNDS TO FINANCE OR SUBSIDIZE A NEED OR FILL A GAP IN THE COMMUNITY SUSTAINABLY WITHOUT PUTTING UNDUE PRESSURE ON PROJECT FUNDS. HOWEVER, IT WOULD BE ADVISABLE TO SEPARATE THESE ACTIVITIES FROM DONOR FUNDED TRANSACTIONS SINCE SURPLUS FROM SUCH ACTIVITIES MAY BE MISTAKEN FOR “PROFIT” WHICH MAY RAISE THE TAX MAN’S EYEBOWS IN SOME JURISDICTIONS. 

	h) Do you agree that the provisions for ‘undue cost and effort’ used in the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard should be retained? If not, why not? 
	G2.33-G2.36

	I AGREE.

	i) Is the NPO as a reporting entity clear? Does the process for identifying branches in the Application Guidance support the principles? If not, what would be more useful?
	G2.43-G2.49, AG2.10-AG2.24.

	YES. IT IS CLEAR.



	Question 4: Principles to enable comparability of financial statements 

	This Section provides the principles behind the development of financial statements, including consideration of whether an entity is a going concern. It looks at the ability to compare financial statements and sets out the principles of comparability and consistency. Comparatives are identified as being necessary for financial statements and narrative reports. This Section also looks at the ability to express compliance with INPAG. It also considers NPO-specific terminology.




	
	References
	Response

	a) Do you agree with the proposed changes to terminology from the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard? If not, what would you propose and why?
	Sections 3-10

	I AGREE.

	b) Do you agree that comparatives should be shown on the face of the primary statements? In particular, do you agree with the proposed comparatives for the Statement of Income and Expenses? If not, what do you propose and why?
	G3.14, G3.19, AG3.9-AG3.11, BC5.11

	YES, EXCEPT I FEEL THAT THE PRIMARY STATEMENTS SHOULD ONLY SHOW ANNUAL TOTALS JUST LIKE IN CORPORATE WORLD. THE PROPOSED COMPARATIVE COULD BE DISCLOSED IN THE NOTES TO THE FINANCIALREPORTS. THIS GIVES THE USER THE CHOICE OF EITHER REPORTS. IT SIMPLIFIES THE PRIMARY REPORT. 

ALTERNATIVELY, THE PROPOSED COMPARATIVE COULD BE IMPROVED BY DISCLOSING ONLY THE CURENT YEAR TOTALS IN BOTH UNRESTRICTED AND THE RESTRICTED COLUMNS. THESE TWO COLUMNS ARE SUMED UP IN A COMBINED ANNUAL TOTAL COLUMN THAT IS THEN COMPARATIVE SINGLE COLUMN WITH PREVIOUS YEAR TOTALS. THIS ELIMINATES UNNECESSARY DUPLICATION OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR RESTRICTED AND UNRESTRICTED FUNDS COLUMNS IN THE PRIMARY STATEMENT.

	c) Do the proposals for expressing compliance with INPAG create unintended consequences? If so, what are your key concerns?
	G3.3-G3.7, AG3.3-AG3.5
	NO. 



	Question 5: Scope and presentation of the Statement of Financial Position 

	The Statement of Financial Position has proposals that the aggregate of the fund balances for funds with restrictions and funds without restriction and has associated disclosures. This statement mirrors those used in other international standards, including how assets and liabilities are classified, but has NPO-specific terminology.

	
	References
	Response

	a) Do you agree that all asset and liability balances should be split between current and non-current amounts (except where a liquidity-based presentation has been adopted)? If not, why not?
	G4.5-G4.9, AG4.4

	I STRONGLY AGREE

	b) Do you agree with the proposal that not all categories of asset and liability balances should be split between those with and those without restrictions? If not, which categories of asset and/or liability should be split?
	G4.13-G4.14, AG4.5-AG4.7
	KINDLY, I DO NOT AGREE. THE ISSUE OF RESTRICTION IS NOT AN OPTION TO THE REPORTING ENTITY. IT IS A COMPLIANCE MATTER. REPORTS SHOULD BE PREPARED WITH THE RECEIPIENTS IN MIND. WHERE A DONOR RESTRICTS, THE NPO HAS NO CHOICE OF CATEGORIZING ASSETS OTHERWISE. I FEEL ANY FINANCIAL REPORTING POLICY SHOULD ENHANCE COMPLIANCE AND BE FLEXIBLE ENOUGH TO MINIMISE ANY POTENTIAL CONFLICT.



	Question 6: Scope and presentation of the Statement of Income and Expenses 

	This Section is retitled from the equivalent Section in the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard to be more relevant for NPOs. References to ‘profit and loss’ are replaced with ‘surplus and deficit’. A key element of the presentation of this statement is that revenue and related expenses are split between those that have been received with restrictions and those that haven’t.

Some income and expenses are proposed to be part of the Statement of Changes in Net Assets (see question 7).

	
	References
	Response

	a) Do you agree with the name of the primary statement being ‘Statement of Income and Expenses’? If not, why not?
	BC5.1-BC5.5

	I AGREE.

	b) Do you agree that the terms surplus and deficit should be used instead of profit or loss? If not, why not?
	G5.5, BC5.6

	I AGREE.

	c) Do you agree that amounts on each line of revenue and expenses should be split between those with and those without restrictions on the face of the primary statement? If not, what alternative approach would you propose and why?
	G5.3, AG5.4-AG5.6, BC5.9-BC5.12

	YES. I AGREE.

	d) Do you agree that NPOs should be able to choose whether to present either income items or expense items first to get to a surplus or deficit? If not, what alternative approach would you propose and why? 
	Implementation guidance
	I STRONGLY AGREE. PRACTICALLY, IN SOME JURISDICTIONS TAXES ARE CHARGED ON SURPLUS. IT IS IMPORTANT THAT NPOs ARE ABLE TO MANAGE THE RELATIONSHIPS TO MINIMISE THE EXPOSURE AS LONG AS IT DOES NOT DISTORT OR MISLEAD. TAX AVOIDANCE IS LEGAL.




	Question 7: Scope and presentation of the Statement of Changes in Net Assets 

	This statement is derived from the Statement of Changes in Net Equity included in the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard. It includes a number of transactions that under the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard would be part of Other Comprehensive income.

	
	References
	Responses

	a) Do you agree with the proposal that there is no Other Comprehensive Income (OCI), and that an expanded Statement of Changes in Net Assets would allow an equivalent to the OCI being produced. If not, why not?
	G6.2, BC5.13-BC5.16, BC6.1-BC6.5

	I FEEL IT IS OK TO MAINTAIN BOTH WITH OCI DETAILS BEING PROVIDED FOR IN THE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS.

	b) Do you agree that funds are split between those with and those without restrictions on the face of the primary statement? If not, what alternative approach would you propose and why?
	G6.4
	ABSOLUTELY. I AGREE.



	Question 8: Scope and presentation of the Statement of Cash Flows 
	This Section includes disclosures to highlight NPO specific transactions, such as revenue to fund the purchase of property, plant and equipment. There are no changes to the fundamentals of the cash flow from the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard, with both the direct and indirect methods of producing a Statement of cash flows permitted.

	
	References
	Responses

	a) Do you agree with the separate presentation of cash donations and grants on the face of the statement? If not, what alternative approach would you propose and why?
	G7.4 a)

	I AGREE SINCE MOST GRANTS ARE RESTRICTED

	b) Do you agree that donations or grants received for the purchase or creation of property, plant and equipment should be treated as investing activities? If not, what alternative would you propose and why?
	G7.5 b)

	I AGREE. 

	c) Do you agree that both the direct method and indirect methods for the cash flow statement should be permitted? If not, why not?
	G7.7-G7.9
	I AGREE



	Question 9: Principles underpinning the notes to the financial statements 

	This Section sets out the general requirements for disclosures and the notes to the primary financial statements. There are no known NPO specific issues for this Section and modifications made to align with other Sections.

	
	References
	Responses

	a) Do you agree that there are no NPO specific considerations for this Section? If not, what changes would you propose and why?
	
	NO. KINDLY, I FEEL THERE SHOULD BE SPECIFIC CONSIDERATIONS ESPECIALLY
ON FOREIGN CURRENCY EXCHANGE RATES, FIXED ASSETS DEPRECIATION RATES AND FRAMEWORK FOR ASSETS DISCLOSURE. FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES ARE USUALLY PROVIDED FOR IN THE DONOR AGREEMENTS. IT WOULD BE GREAT TO STREAMLINE THESE AS WELL FOR CONSISTENCY AND BENCHMARKING.



	Question 10: Approach to consolidated and separate financial statements 
	This Section sets out the principles to identify control and provides additional guidance about how control applies to NPOs. It also includes a simplification for control in a number of defined circumstances (a rebuttable presumption). It provides guidance on less common situations when consolidation might not be appropriate. The Section uses NPO-specific terminology.

	
	References
	Response

	a) Is the Application Guidance to apply the control principles sufficient? If not, what changes or additions would you propose and why?
	AG9.1-AG9.14

	I AGREE. IT IS SUFFICIENT

	b) Do you agree that a rebuttable presumption relating to control should be retained? Is the current drafting sufficient? If not, what would you propose and why? 
	G9.17

	YES. I AGREE

	c) Is the Application Guidance sufficient to apply the fundamental characteristics of faithful representation and relevance to consolidation? If not, what additions would you propose and why? 
	G9.21-G9.22, AG9.17-AG9.19

	YES. 

	d) Do you agree with the use of the terms ‘controlling NPO’, ‘controlled entity’ and ‘beneficial interest’ instead of ‘parent’, ‘subsidiary’ and ‘investment’? If not, what would you propose and why?
	G9.7, G9.24
	YES. I AGREE



	Question 11: Approach to accounting policies, construction of estimates and accounting for errors
	This Section sets out the requirements for disclosure and approach to accounting policies, estimates and errors. There are no known NPO specific issues for this Section with modifications made to align with other Sections.

	
	References
	Responses

	a) Do you agree with the updates to Section 10 and that there are no additional NPO specific considerations that need to be addressed in this Section? If not, what changes or additions would you propose and why?
	
	AS EXPLAINED EARLIER IT WOULD BE GREAT TO CLARIFY ON FOREIGN CURRENCY CONVERSION AND DISCLOSURE OF FIXED ASSETS INCLUDING DEPRECIATION WHICH IS A CONVENTIONAL ESTIMATE.



	Question 12: Scope and content of narrative reporting 

	This is a new Section that has been written specifically for NPOs. It sets out the principles for narrative reporting, including the qualitative characteristics of the information to be included in the reports. It mandates the requirement for financial analysis and performance information to be included in general purpose financial reports. It leaves as optional any additional information that an NPO may wish to report on, such as sustainability reporting. It includes an exception, where information might be prejudicial to the operation of the NPO and the safety of its staff and volunteers.

	
	References
	Responses

	a) Do you agree with the principles proposed to underpin narrative reporting? If not, what would you propose to change and why?
	G35.3-G35.7 

	I AGREE

	b) Do you agree with the scope of the minimum mandatory requirement, with additional information, such as sustainability reporting to be optional? If not, what changes should be made and why?
	G35.8-G35.19, G35.30, AG35.2-AG35.13 

	NO. PLEASE, I DO NOT AGREE. SUSTAINABILITY REPORTING IS CRUCIAL ESPECIALLY IN TODAY’S STORMY WORLD. KINDLY, THE REASONS INCLUDED HERE ARE NOT PERSUATIVE ENOUGH. “in order to lower the barriers for adoption. Additional…to keep the core requirement small.” KINDLY, I FEEL THE COST-BENEFIT COULD BE REVIEWED. EITHER WAY, THIS COULD BE INTRODUCED IN THE SECOND PHASE AFTER ADOPTION.

	c) Do you agree with the proposals that sensitive information can be excluded from narrative reports? If not, what alternative would you propose and why?
	G35.7 

	I STRONGLY AGREE. BOARD’S DISCRETION IS APPROPRIATE.

	d) Should a two-year transition period for narrative reporting be permitted to assist in overcoming any implementation challenges? If not, what alternative would you propose and why?
	




	I AGREE.
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